MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Chapter 1.

Resolve, in Favor of W. W. Greaton for Services as Document Clerk at the Organization of the Seventy-ninth Legislature.

W. W. Greaton, document clerk. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid W. W. Greaton of Skowhegan, document clerk of the seventy-eighth legislature, the sum of fifteen dollars and the usual mileage amounting to the sum of twenty-three dollars for services and attendance at the organization of the seventy-ninth legislature.

Approved February 7, 1919.

Chapter 2.

Resolve, in Favor of William R. Roix for Services Rendered the Speaker and Clerk in Organizing the House of Representatives of the Seventy-ninth Legislature.

William R. Roix, Presque Isle, services organization of House. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars for services, and fifty-one dollars for mileage to be paid William R. Roix, of Presque Isle, for services rendered in organizing the house of representatives of the seventy-ninth legislature, and for special services rendered the speaker, clerk, and assistant clerk of the house, for

WESTMANLAND PLANTATION-LEG. COM. EXPENSES-CALAIS.

СНАР. 3

542

the first three weeks of the session; said sum of money being the amount agreed upon by the speaker to be paid to William R. Roix.

Approved February 13, 1919

Chapter 3.

Resolve, in Favor of Westmanland Plantation for the Payment of School Funds Forfeited by Failure to File Returns.

Westmanland plantation, school funds. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of Westmanland plantation, out of the state school funds for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the amount of one hundred sixty-nine dollars and nine cents, said amount having been forfeited by said plantation, because of the failure of the school officers of said plantation to file complete returns as required by law, of the number of persons between the ages of five and twenty-one years of age resident of said plantation on the first day of April, nineteen hundred and eighteen.

Approved February 27, 1919.

Chapter 4.

Resolve, Reimbursing the Committee on State Prison for Expenses to Thomaston.

Legislative committee, state prison, expenses trip to Thomaston. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of eighty-seven dollars and forty cents to be paid to the several members of the committee on state prison, to reimburse said committee for money expended on their trip to Thomaston.

Approved February 27, 1919.

Chapter 5.

Resolve, in Favor of the City of Calais to Reimburse said City for Money Expended for the Care of State Paupers.

City of Calais, state paupers. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the city of Calais the sum of two hundred and fifty-three dollars and ninety-five cents to reimburse said city for money expended for the care of state paupers in the years nineteen hundred and thirteen to nineteen hundred and sixteen, both inclusive.

Approved February 27, 1919.